TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM531578

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
P&P Valley View Holdings, Inc.		07/08/2019	Corporation: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ironwood Mezzanine Fund IV, LP			
Street Address:	5 Nod Road, Suite 2			
Internal Address:	tn: Dickson Suit			
City:	Avon			
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT			
Postal Code:	06001			
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	1261947	NOTHING WE CAN'T HANDLE		
Registration Number: 1261946		BOYAS EXCAVATING "NOTHING WE CAN'T HANDL		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8602758299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 860-275-8285 Email: jscheib@rc.com Jacqueline P. Scheib **Correspondent Name:** 280 Trumbull Street Address Line 1: Robinson & Cole LLP Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jacqueline P. Scheib				
SIGNATURE:	/Jacqueline P. Scheib/			
DATE SIGNED:	07/12/2019			

Total Attachments: 3

source=P&P -- Grant of Trademark Security Intererest (Mezz) EXECUTED#page1.tif source=P&P -- Grant of Trademark Security Intererest (Mezz) EXECUTED#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006692 FRAME: 0668

900506275

source=P&P -- Grant of Trademark Security Intererest (Mezz) EXECUTED#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006692 FRAME: 0669

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, as of July 8, 2019, the receipt and adequacy of which is acknowledged, P&P Valley View Holdings, Inc., an Ohio corporation ("Grantor"), grants to Ironwood Mezzanine Fund IV, LP, a Delaware limited partnership ("Ironwood IV"), as collateral agent for and on behalf of the Lenders (as defined below) (in such capacity, the "Agent") pursuant to the Investment Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, by and among Grantor, Pete & Pete Container Service, Inc., an Ohio corporation, P&P Valley View Real Estate Holdings, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, Ironwood IV, Ironwood Mezzanine Fund IV-A, LP, a Delaware limited partnership ("Ironwood IV-A"), Ironwood Mezzanine Fund IV-B, LP, a Delaware limited partnership ("Ironwood IV-B", together with Ironwood IV and Ironwood IV-A, each individually a "Lender" and collectively, including their respective successors and assigns, the "Lenders"), a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether existing now or later, or on which Grantor now has or later acquires an interest, and wherever the same may be located ("Trademark Collateral"):

- 1. All rights, title and interest (including rights acquired pursuant to a license or otherwise, but only to the extent permitted by the agreements governing such license or other use and without resulting in the abandonment, invalidation or unenforceability of any right, title or interest of Grantor therein) in and to the trademarks (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>") described on Exhibit A.
- 2. All proceeds, products, rents and profits of or from any and all the foregoing Trademark Collateral and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance (whether or not Agent is the loss payee), or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty, payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise in respect of any of the foregoing Trademark Collateral. For these purposes, the term "Proceeds" includes whatever is received or receivable when any Trademark Collateral or other proceeds are sold, exchanged, collected or otherwise disposed of, whether such disposition is voluntary or involuntary.

Grantor has granted the security interest under this instrument pursuant to the terms of a Security Agreement, dated as of July 8, 2019 (as may be amended, restated and/or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), made by Grantor and other parties thereto, in favor of Agent for the purposes of security as provided in the Security Agreement. Grantor acknowledges and affirms that the rights, privileges and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted in this instrument are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated in this instrument by this reference.

[Signature Page Follows]

19539772-v3

TRADEMARK REEL: 006692 FRAME: 0670

Grantor has execute	ed and deliver	ed this Gran	t of Security	Interest in	Trademarks	as of the	day a	nd year
first above written.			·				•	•

Principal	Place	of Bus	iness:
-----------	-------	--------	--------

P&P VALLEY VIEW HOLDINGS, INC.

11311 Rockside Road

Valley View, Ohio 44125

Its: President

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest (Trademarks) (Mezz)]

Exhibit A Trademarks

Trademark	Recorded Owner ²	Jurisdiction	Registration Number	Registration Date	Expiration Date
"Nothing We Can't Handle"	P&P Valley View Holdings, Inc.	United States	1,261,947	December 20, 1983	Next Renewal Date: December 20, 2023
SOLVE Solve Sand Handle	P&P Valley View Holdings, Inc.	United States	1,261,946	December 20, 1983	Next Renewal Date: December 20, 2023

RECORDED: 07/12/2019

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006692 FRAME: 0672